
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

AGENDA 
 

January 12, 2026 
 
General: 

 
1. Chairman’s Remarks 
 

1.1  Election of Officers    
   

2.      Approval of Minutes  
  
Regular Meeting – December 15, 2025  
 

3. Communications and Report of Chief Executive Officer   
 

3A. Reports of Committees 
  

• CIC 
• Public Communications 
• Personnel Committee 

 
Reports: 
   

4.       Chief Operating Officer  
 
 5. Chief Financial Officer 
 

 6. Project Development 
  

7. Counsel 
  
8. Concessions/Ambassador Program 
 
9. Public Affairs 
 
9A. Art & Culture Program 
 
9B. Planning  



 

 
 

 
 
   

Action Items: 
 

10. Authorization of Contracts, Leases, Contract Negotiations, Contract 
Amendments and Action Items 

 
10.1 Construction Contract: Authorization to Award Contract 1257-GC for 

New Restrooms on New Build and TSA 7th Lane 
 
10.2 Service Contract:  Authorization to Award Service Contract SC-1236 for 

Air Service Development Services 
 

 
11.  Authorization of Change Orders 

 
11.1 Construction Contract:  Authorization of Change Order 10 for   

Construction Contract 1127-GC for Concourse A Rehabilitation to AOW 
Construction LLC. 

 
 12. Authorization of Federal and State Grants – NONE 
 
 13. Informational – NONE 
 

  
Old Business: 

 
New Business: 
 
Executive Session - Attorney-Client Privilege Matters 
 
 ES-1 Matter Involving a Particular Corporation   
 
 ES-2 Matter Involving a Particular Individual 
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Report of Chief Executive Officer 
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                                                            Chief Operating Officer 
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Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Albany County Airport Authority 

Monthly Financial Report 

As of November 30, 2025 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 2025 Financial Performance 
 
   
INTRODUCTION 
 
The attached report includes the Airport’s November 2025 statistical highlights, financial 
information, and operating information.  This financial information is presented for the purposes of 
comparing budget to actual results and for indicating generally how revenues and expenses have 
compared to budgeted revenues and expenses through November 2025.  The financial 
information presented herewith is prepared on the Albany County Airport Authority’s budgetary 
basis of accounting.  The information provided in this report does not include a forecast of the 
effects of the final settlement based upon the calculation provided for in the Airport Use and Lease 
Agreement, which expires December 31, 2025, or make any provision for accrual of funds owed to 
or from the Signatory Airlines.  This report includes preliminary operating and performance statistics 
and financial forecasts based upon the budgetary basis of accounting estimates that involve 
uncertainties that could result in actual financial results differing materially from preliminary 
estimates.  This report is divided into the following sections: Statistical Information, Financial 
Information, Airline Rates & Charges, Airport Revenues, Combined Management Expenses, Other 
Revenues and Expenses, Airline Incentives, Million Air FBO Operations, Line of Credit, Federal 
(FAA) & State Grants and Employee Counts. 
 
STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
Below are the key performance indicators for ALB through November 30: 
 

  
 
 
 

2025 Budget 2025 Actual
Budget 

Variance 2024 Actual
% Actual 2025 

vs. 2024

Enplanements Current Month 120,030 123,530 2.9% 118,986 3.8%
Year-to-Date 1,372,230 1,464,734 6.7% 1,379,789 6.2%

Aircraft Seats Current Month 165,650         145,778         13.6%
Year-to-Date 1,795,386      1,628,627      10.2%

Load Factor Current Month 75% 82% -8.6%
Year-to-Date 82% 85% -3.7%

Aircraft Operations Current Month 4,329             4,531             4.7% 4,377             3.5%
Year-to-Date 49,869           52,984           6.2% 51,509           2.9%

Landed Weight (1,000#) Current Month 147,218 154,583 5.0% 135,757 13.9%
Year-to-Date 1,656,157 1,668,105 0.7% 1,508,771 10.6%

Cargo & Mail (Tons) Current Month 1,821             1,368             -24.9% 1,603             -14.7%
Year-to-Date 18,897           16,066           -15.0% 17,386           -7.6%



 
 

 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
The change in unrestricted working capital has improved by $10,143,622 since January 1, 2025.  
Total unrestricted cash as of November 30, 2025 is $40,566,228, an increase of $4,311,819 since 
the beginning of 2025. 
 

The summary of Revenues, Expenses and Net Results shows YTD 2025 results compared to the 
2025 budgeted amounts and 2024 actual amounts.  The summary shows the YTD net operating 
results for 2025 are more than the amount budgeted by $9,988,833.  These YTD results do not 
reflect the adjustments for year-end settlement or reflect other year-end adjustments for 2025 which 
affect the revenue sharing with the airlines. 

 
Under the revenue sharing formula, the net revenues or deficiency at year-end are split fifty (50) 
percent to the signatory airlines and fifty (50) percent to the Authority, subject to certain limitations 
which require the airlines to ensure the Authority’s net revenues are not less than 125 percent of 
its annual debt service requirement.   
 
The summary information above does not reflect the effect of allocating all budget variances in 
accordance with the Airport Use and Lease Agreement or the potential assessment of charges to 
meet debt service coverage requirements, and accordingly, does not reflect the amount of an 
accumulated potential year-end settlement with the signatory airlines. 
 
  

 2025 2025 2024 Prior Year
YTD Budget YTD Actual YTD Actual   Variance

Airport revenues 52,414,924$ 58,540,439$ 51,104,335$ 7,436,104     
FBO revenues less cost of sales 6,547,278     7,052,210     6,528,177     524,033        
Total operating expenses   (44,305,137)   (41,711,455)   (39,737,424)     (1,974,031)
Operating results    14,657,065    23,881,194    17,895,088      5,986,106 
Other revenue and (expenses), net     (4,278,705)     (3,514,001)     (3,036,463)        (477,538)
Net results  $10,378,360  $20,367,193  $14,858,625 
Net variances: (2025 Actual to Budget)   9,988,833$   
           (2025 Actual to 2024 Actual)  $  5,508,568 

11/30/2025 12/31/2024 Change
Cash 40,566,228$ 36,254,409$ 4,311,819$   
Accounts Receivable 4,601,270     5,001,083     (399,813)       
Prepaid Expenses 516,850        709,984        (193,134)       
  Unrestricted Assets 45,684,348   41,965,476   3,718,872     

Payables from Unrestricted Assets (3,241,709)    (9,666,459)    6,424,750     

Unrestricted Working Capital 42,442,639$ 32,299,017$ 10,143,622$ 



AIRLINE RATES AND CHARGES 

Airline Rates and Charges shown for 2025 are based on the adopted budget and are calculated 
using the formulas incorporated into the Airline Use and Lease Agreement.  Final 2025 rates will 
be calculated in the final settlement and revenue sharing report. The signatory airlines will be billed 
or credited for their share of any final variance and the Authority will fund its share of any negative 
variance from its reserves. 

AIRPORT REVENUES 

AIRPORT REVENUES for YTD 2025 are $58,540,439 and are $6,125,515 more than the 
$52,414,924 budget to date.  The main contributor to the increase is parking revenues of 
$4,302,109. 

FBO NET OPERATING REVENUES (revenues less cost of sales) for YTD 2025 are $7,052,210 
and are $504,932 greater than the $6,547,278 YTD budget.  This is due to glycol revenues being 
higher than budget and expenses are lower than budget. 

PUBLIC PARKING REVENUES for YTD 2025 total $21,946,548 compared to $16,717,519 in YTD 
2024, a 31% increase and are $4,302,109 higher than budgeted for 2025.  Parking revenue per 
passenger increased from $13.19 in YTD 2024 to $14.98 in YTD 2025.  This is due to the parking 
ate increase that was effective on January 1, 2025. 

RENTAL CAR REVENUES for YTD 2025 total $6,883,332 compared to $6,550,590 in YTD 2024 
and are $760,809 more than budgeted for 2025.   Rental car revenue per passenger was $4.70 in 
YTD 2025 compared to $4.75 in YTD 2024. 

FOOD AND BEVERAGE REVENUES for YTD 2025 total $1,508,830 compared to $1,384,336 in 
YTD 2024 and are $141,663 more than budgeted for 2025.  Revenue per passenger was $1.03 in 
YTD 2025, which is an increase from $1.00 in YTD 2024 

RETAIL REVENUES for YTD 2025 total $1,000,499 compared to $932,536 in YTD 2024 and are 
$120,825 more than budgeted.  Revenue per passenger was $0.68 in YTD 2025 compared to $0.68 
in YTD 2024. 

2025 Budget 2025 Actual
Budget 

Variance 2024 Actual
% Actual 2025 

vs. 2024

Parking Current Month 1,631,803$    2,006,463$    23.0% 1,490,691$    34.6%
Year-to-Date 17,644,440$  21,946,848$  24.4% 18,193,177$  20.6%
YTD Rev/Enp 12.86$          14.98$          16.5% 13.19$          13.6%

Rental Cars Current Month 41,652$         433,141$       939.9% 421,287$       2.8%
Year-to-Date 6,122,523$    6,883,333$    12.4% 6,550,590$    5.1%
YTD Rev/Enp 4.46$            4.70$            5.3% 4.75$            -1.0%

Food and Beverage Current Month 121,209$       147,229$       21.5% 138,418$       6.4%
Year-to-Date 1,367,167$    1,508,829$    10.4% 1,384,338$    9.0%
YTD Rev/Enp 1.00$            1.03$            3.4% 1.00$            2.7%

Retail Current Month 75,119$         79,594$         6.0% 81,402$         -2.2%
Year-to-Date 879,674$       1,000,499$    13.7% 932,536$       7.3%
YTD Rev/Enp 0.64$            0.68$            6.6% 0.68$            1.1%



 
 

COMBINED MANAGEMENT OPERATING EXPENSES 
 
The airports three operating centers have combined operating expense results (including FBO cost 
of sales) is as follows: 

 
 
OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES  
 
Other revenues and expenses when netted together for YTD 2025 are $764,704 more than 
budgeted mainly due to 1) interest earnings that were $663,275 more than budgeted and 2) the line 
of credit expense that was $169,352 less than budgeted. 
 
AIRLINE INCENTIVES 
 
Airline incentives paid to new entrant carriers or for new route services for YTD through November 
was $573,023 compared to $413,595 for YTD 2024. 
 
MILLION AIR FBO OPERATIONS 
 
The commercial and retail YTD revenues and cost of sales results are as follows: 
 

 
2025 YTD Net Results before YTD Operating and Maintenance expenses were $7,052,210, 
$504,932 more than budgeted and $524,033 more than YTD 2024.  Revenue from deicing services 
and hangar rental were the most significant variance from the budget amounts. 
 

 

2025 2025 Budget 2024 Prior Year
YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance YTD Actual   Variance

AvPorts 33,727,379$ 31,293,395$ (2,433,984)$  29,509,284$ 1,784,111$    
Million Air 10,278,472   8,058,856     (2,219,616)    9,277,997     (1,219,141)     
Authority 5,459,490     5,618,912     159,422        5,685,497     (66,585)          

Total 49,465,341$ 44,971,163$ (4,494,178)$  44,472,778$ 498,385$       
 Variance -9.1% 1.1%

2025 2025 Budget 2024 Prior Year
YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance YTD Actual   Variance

Revenues  $11,707,482  $10,311,918  $ (1,395,564)  $11,263,531 (951,613)$      
Cost of Sales     (5,160,204)     (3,259,708)      1,900,496     (4,735,354)        1,475,646 
Net results before O & M Expenses 6,547,278$   7,052,210$   504,932$      6,528,177$   524,033$       

7.7% 8.0%

2025 Budget 2025 Actual
Budget 

Variance 2024 Actual
% Actual 2025 

vs. 2024

Jet A Current Month 65,351 97,457 49.1% 75,808 28.6%
Year-to-Date 926,470 1,232,526 33.0% 1,166,414 5.7%

AvGas Current Month 6,067 4,829 -20.4% 6,708 -28.0%
Year-to-Date 65,589 76,156 16.1% 82,218 -7.4%

Deicing Gallons Sprayed Current Month 4,610 11,308 145.3% 7,830 44.4%
Year-to-Date 42,748 49,144 15.0% 59,900 -18.0%

Deicing Gallons Consortium Current Month 5,938 11,636 96.0% 5,499 111.6%
Year-to-Date 47,960 62,386 30.1% 55,800 11.8%



 
 

  
Operating expenses, not including the cost of retail sales, for YTD 2025 were $319,120 less than 
budgeted.  A statement of FBO Results is included. 
 
LINE OF CREDIT 
 
On February 28, 2024 the Authority closed on a $30 million line of credit with M&T Bank to provide 
cash to help fund Authority payments on the terminal connector project until the reimbursements 
from the NYS DOT and FAA are received.  Below is the activity on the line of credit: 
 

 
The line of credit renewed on February 28, 2025 with a two year term expiring on February 28, 2027. 
 
  

Partial Partial Partial Partial Current
Repayment Repayment Repayment Repayment Repayment LOC

Draw Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount Date Balance
LOC Draw 01 8-Mar-24 984,381.73$     12-Aug-24
LOC Draw 02 8-Mar-24 761,816.97       2-Apr-24
LOC Draw 03 20-Mar-24 959,655.24       8-Apr-24
LOC Draw 04 9-May-24 2,152,308.12    1-Jul-24
LOC Draw 05 9-May-24 1,285,737.86    1-Jul-24
LOC Draw 06 14-Jun-24 2,586,897.15    2-Oct-24
LOC Draw 07 14-Jun-24 2,337,750.23    2-Oct-24
LOC Draw 08 22-Aug-24 4,055,372.75    16-Oct-24
LOC Draw 09 15-Nov-24 3,159,332.20    10-Jan-25
LOC Draw 10 23-Dec-24 1,554,653.15    293,829.45 15-Jul-25 1,260,823.70 14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 11 16-Jan-25 1,045,137.75    197,531.03 15-Jul-25 847,606.72    14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 11 16-Jan-25 1,667,596.47    27-Mar-25
LOC Draw 12 27-Feb-25 875,236.80       165,419.76 15-Jul-25 709,817.04    14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 12 27-Feb-25 1,342,431.04    18-Apr-25
LOC Draw 13 5-Mar-25 1,104,266.22    18-Apr-25
LOC Draw 13 5-Mar-25 1,366,011.17    18-Apr-25
LOC Draw 14 28-Apr-25 618,447.81       116,886.64 15-Jul-25 501,561.17    14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 14 28-Apr-25 579,232.10       2-Jun-25
LOC Draw 15 12-May-25 391,933.11       2-Jun-25
LOC Draw 15 12-May-25 937,919.23       177,266.73 15-Jul-25 760,652.50    14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 16 28-May-25 896,225.85       896,225.85 15-Jul-25
LOC Draw 16 28-May-25 1,099,420.41    1,099,420.41 14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 17 23-Jun-25 326,556.42       4-Sep-25
LOC Draw 17 23-Jun-25 1,442,159.62    1,442,159.62 14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 18 4-Aug-25 448,729.65       30-Oct-25
LOC Draw 18 4-Aug-25 2,761,014.98    2,761,014.98 14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 19 22-Sep-25 502,138.65       502,138.65      
LOC Draw 19 22-Sep-25 1,712,359.32    1,712,359.32 14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 19 22-Sep-25 1,547,250.22    1,547,250.22 14-Nov-25
LOC Draw 20 9-Dec-25 788,486.03       788,486.03      
LOC Draw 20 9-Dec-25 2,438,083.80    2,438,083.80   

Outstanding 3,728,708.48$ 



 
 

FEDERAL (FAA) & NYS DOT GRANTS 
 
The Authority accepts various FAA and NYS DOT grants to fund capital improvements at the 
Airport.  Below is the status of the current grants as of November 30, 2025: 
 

 
 
EMPLOYEE COUNTS 
 

 
 
 
 

Variance
2025 Budget vs.

Budget Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Nov-25

AvPorts:
Airfield 30       20       18       19       20       20       20       20       19       19       21       22       8         
Terminal 41       36       35       35       35       36       35       34       34       33       32       32       9         
Loading Bridges 3         3         3         3         3         3         3         3         3         3         3         3         -      
Parking 33       26       27       25       25       24       24       27       27       28       28       29       5         
Curbside Security 3         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         (1)        
ARFF 26       24       24       24       24       26       26       26       26       25       25       25       1         
Operations 22       18       18       17       17       16       16       15       15       13       13       15       7         
Vehicles & Equipment 12       10       10       9         9         9         9         9         9         9         9         9         3         
Administration 10       11       9         8         7         7         7         7         7         7         7         8         2         

Total AvPorts Positions 179     151     148     144     144     145     143     144     143     140     141     146     33       

Million Air:
 Commercial 11       11       11       11       11       11       11       11       11       11       10       10       1         

General Aviation 22       21       21       22       21       22       21       21       21       22       22       22       -      
Administration 5         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         4         1         

Total Million Air Positions 38       36       36       37       36       37       36       36       36       37       36       36       2         

Authority Positions 22       17       17       20       20       21       21       21       21       20       20       20       2         

Total Positions 239     204     201     201     200     203     200     201     200     197     197     202     37       

FAA Grants: FAA Grant # Grant Amount Balance
Acquire Snow Removal Equipment 147-2021 1,537,635$   582,999$      
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 148-2022 12,113,224$ -$              
Rehabilitate Rwy 10/28 & Taxiway C 150-2022 7,144,824$   -$              
Replace ATCT HVAC & Roof 151-2023 2,000,000$   228,206$      
Reconstruct Terminal A & 2 PBBs 152-2024 10,600,000$ 1,336,944$   
Rehabilitate Rwy 1/19 & Perimeter Road 153-2024 9,326,858$   1,374,758$   
Reconstruct 60,000 of Existing Terminal 154-2025 21,915,184$ 21,915,184$ 
Reconstruct General Aviation Apron 155-2025 12,936,210$ 12,675,905$ 

New York State DOT Grants: State Grant # Grant Amount Balance
Rehabilitate Rwy 10/28 & Taxiway C 1A00.30 357,241$      357,241$      
Replace ATCT HVAC & Roof 1A00.31 52,632$        52,632$        
Rehabilitate Rwy 1/19 & Perimeter Road 1A00.32 518,159$      518,159$      
Reconstruct Terminal A & 2 PBBs 1A00.33 278,948$      278,948$      
Reconstruct 60,000 of Existing Terminal TBD 1,217,510$   1,217,510$   
Rehabilitate Elevators 1A00.94 1,612,560$   1,080,009$   
Terminal Expansion Connector 1A00.95 60,000,000$ 21,974,080$ 



 
 

 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
AIRLINE
Allegiant 2 3 2 3
American 12 12 10 10 12 12 9
Avelo 2 2
Breeze 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Delta 8 8 7 7 8 8 6
Jet Blue 3 3 2 2 3 3 2
Southwest 12 9 9 9 12 12 11
United 6 6 5 5 5 6 5

44 44 34 34 43 47 34

DIRECT MARKET
Atlanta 3 3 2 2 3 3 2
Baltimore 5 4 4 4 5 5 3
Charleston 1 1
Charlotte 3 3 2 2 3 3 2
Charlotte/Concord 1 1
Chicago-Midway 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Chicago-O'Hare 4 4 3 3 4 4 3
Denver 1 1 1 1
Detroit 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Fort Lauderdale 2 2 1 1 2 2 2
Ft. Myers 1 1
Las Vegas 1 1 1
Miami 1
Nashville 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
New York LaGuardia 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
Orlando 3 3 3 3 3 3 4
Orlando/Sanford 1 1
Philadelphia 4 4 4 4 4 4 3
Punta Gorda 1 1 1 1
Raleigh Durham 1 1 1 1
Sarasota Bradenton 1 1
St. Petersberg 1 1
Tampa 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Washington/Dulles 4 4 3 3 3 4 3
Washington/Reagan 3 3 3 3 3 3 2

44 44 34 34 43 47 34

Albany International Airport
Airline and Direct Market Flights

For the week of January 11, 2026



Unaudited Unaudited
November 30, 2025 November 30, 2024

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Unrestricted Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  $                    8,753,880  $                    9,060,037 
Development Fund 31,812,348 27,837,221 
Accounts Receivable 2,117,368 1,851,193 
Leases 2,483,902 2,722,345 
Prepaid Expenses 516,850 743,255 

      Total Unrestricted Assets 45,684,348 42,214,051 

Restricted Assets
Operating and Renewal Reserves 9,850,894 9,372,290 
CFC Funds 505,432 485,907 
Capital Funds 5,845,351 5,319,835 
PFC Funds 4,596,050 8,051,329 
Revenue Bond Funds 15,629,076 15,927,023 
FAA Restricted Funds 229,045 220,197 
Concession Improvement Funds 785,186 754,855 

Total  Restricted Assets 37,441,034 40,131,436

Total Current Assets 83,125,382 82,345,487 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Capital Assets 347,664,808 305,366,366 
Lease Receivable 13,832,941 16,969,066 
Prepaid Expenses 163,361 178,797 
Total Non-Current Assets 361,661,110 322,514,229 

Total Assets 444,786,492 404,859,716 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Refunding 386,207 638,650 
OPEB Expenses 622,429 906,998 
Pension Expenses 930,867 1,063,610 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,939,503 2,609,258 
TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 446,725,995 407,468,974 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payable from Unrestriced Assets 3,241,709 3,118,846 
Payable from Restricted Assets 24,838,332 22,594,775 
Total Current Liabilities 28,080,041 25,713,621 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bonds and other debt obligations 42,683,796 51,326,409 
Net OPEB Liability 5,978,345 6,540,258 
Net Pension Liability - proportionate share 685,349 1,060,170 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 49,347,490 58,926,837 

Total Liabilities 77,427,531 84,640,458 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Concession Improvement Funds 1,191,458 1,043,052 
OPEB Expenses 725,677 766,596 
Pension Expenses 379,064 75,313 
Leases 15,194,017 18,721,114 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 17,490,216 20,606,075 

NET POSITION
Invested in Capital Assets, net of Related Debt 286,095,920 237,759,700 
Restricted 31,088,814 33,700,714 
Unrestricted 34,623,514 30,762,027 

Net Position 351,808,248 302,222,441 

 $                446,725,995  $                407,468,974 
TOTAL LIABILITES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET 
POSITION

Albany County Airport Authority
Statements of Net Position



Albany County Airport Authority
2025 Summary of Revenues, Expenses and Net Results

2025 November 2025 Actual/
Adopted FY Budget Actual Variance Variance 2024 YTD Prior Year

Budget YTD YTD YTD % Unaudited Variance %

AIRPORT OPERATING REVENUES
Airline 17,438,116$     19,045,063$     19,708,740$     663,677$         3.5% 18,261,140$     7.9%
Non-Airline 36,087,292 33,369,861 38,831,699 5,461,838 16.4% 32,843,195 18.2%

Total Revenues 53,525,408 52,414,924 58,540,439 6,125,515 11.7% 51,104,335 14.6%

AIRPORT OPERATING EXPENSES
Personal Services 13,946,659 12,784,437 11,550,931 (1,233,507) -9.6% 11,311,774 2.1%
Employee Benefits 6,655,075 6,106,128 5,722,655 (383,472) -6.3% 5,316,486 7.6%
Utilities & Communications 2,903,498 2,661,540 2,363,514 (298,026) -11.2% 1,985,209 19.1%
Purchased Services 10,162,173 9,380,200 9,227,264 (152,936) -1.6% 9,112,380 1.3%
Material & Supplies 6,054,576 5,436,803 5,633,799 196,996 3.6% 4,911,510 14.7%
Office 1,166,388 1,069,897 900,612 (169,285) -15.8% 783,860 14.9%
Administration 992,307 912,781 974,796 62,015 6.8% 1,417,593 -31.2%
Non-Capital Equipment 911,000 835,083 538,736 (296,348) -35.5% 355,969 51.3%

Total Expenses 42,791,676 39,186,869 36,912,307 (2,274,563) -5.8% 35,194,781 4.9%

AIRPORT OPERATING RESULTS 10,733,732 13,228,055 21,628,132 8,400,078 63.5% 15,909,554 35.9%

FBO OPERATING RESULTS 1,602,831 1,429,011 2,253,062 824,051 57.7% 1,985,534 13.5%

TOTAL OPERATING RESULTS 12,336,563 14,657,066 23,881,194 9,224,129 62.9% 17,895,088 33.5%

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Earnings 1,700,000        1,558,333        2,221,608        663,275           42.6% 2,513,437        -11.6%
Passenger Facility Charges 3,641,472        3,338,016        3,338,016        -                   0.0% 3,338,016        0.0%
ACAA Debt Service (9,916,250)       (9,089,896)       (9,089,896)       -                   0.0% (9,105,635)       -0.2%
Insurance Recoveries -                   -                   -                   -                   0.0% 32,201             -100.0%
Line of Credit Interest (600,000)          (550,000)          (380,648)          169,352           -30.8% (203,178)          0.0%
Grant Income 138,700           127,142           59,219             (67,923)            -53.4% 50,996             16.1%
Improvement Charges 368,400           337,700           337,700           -                   0.0% 337,700           0.0%

Total Other
       Revenues(Expenses) (4,667,678) (4,278,705) (3,514,001) 764,704           -17.9% (3,036,463) 15.7%

7,668,885 10,378,361 20,367,193 9,988,833 96.2% 14,858,625 37.1%

AIRLINE INCENTIVES (400,000)          (366,667)          (573,023)          (206,356)          56.3% (413,595)          38.5%

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS -                   -                   26,229,829       26,229,829       0.0% 17,059,324       0.0%

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION 7,268,885$       10,011,695$     46,023,999$     36,012,305       359.7% 31,504,354 46.1%

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 305,784,249 270,718,087

NET POSITION, END OF PERIOD 351,808,248$   302,222,441$   

RECONCIATION TO AIRLINE FUNDS REMAINING:

NET RESULTS BEFORE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION 7,668,885 10,378,361 20,367,193 9,988,833 96.2% 14,858,625 37.1%
Less: Capital Improvements (4,044,255) (3,707,234)       (3,707,234)       -                   0.0% (3,157,787) 17.4%
Less: Reserve Requirements (650,670) (596,448)          (596,448) -                   0.0% (785,870) -24.1%

NET RESULTS 2,973,960 6,074,680 16,063,512 9,988,833 164.4% 10,914,968 47.2%
Revenue Sharing:
    Transfer to/from Airlines (50%) 1,486,980 3,037,340 8,031,756 4,994,417 164.4% 5,457,484 47.2%
    Authority Share (50%) 1,486,980        3,037,340        8,031,756        4,994,417        164.4% 5,457,484        47.2%

Less: Airline Incentives (400,000)          (366,667)          (573,023)          (206,356)          56.3% (413,595)          38.5%
Net Authority Share 1,086,980$       2,670,673$       7,458,733$       4,788,060$       179.3% 5,043,889$       47.9%

INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE CAPITAL 
CONTRIBUTIONS

For the eleven months ended November 30, 2025

November 2025



2025 November 2025 Actual/
Adopted FY Budget Actual Variance Variance 2024 YTD Prior Year

Budget YTD YTD YTD % Unaudited Variance %

AIRLINE REVENUES
COMMERCIAL
     Landing Fees-Signatory  $    6,986,385  $    6,999,679  $    7,897,162  $      897,483 12.8%  $    8,217,497 -3.9%
     Landing Fees-Non Signatory 47,680 43,707 0 (43,707) -100.0% 0 0.0%
     Airline Apron Fees 1,005,383 921,601 920,185 (1,416) -0.2% 839,474 9.6%
     Glycol Disposal Fee 301,436 276,316 315,043 38,726 14.0% 254,513 23.8%
CARGO
     Landing Fees-Signatory 949,230 827,584 692,909 (134,675) -16.3% 795,839 -12.9%
     Landing Fees-Non Signatory 0 0 0 0 0.0% 3,672 -100.0%
TERMINAL
     Loading Bridges 897,387 822,605 763,847 (58,757) -7.1% 781,507 -2.3%
     Space Rental 7,241,615 9,145,321 9,040,072 (105,249) -1.2% 7,362,133 22.8%
     Non-Signatory Per Turn Fee 9,000 8,250 79,523 71,273 863.9% 6,504 1122.6%
TOTAL AIRLINE REVENUES 17,438,116 19,045,063 19,708,740 663,677 3.5% 18,261,140 7.9%

NON-AIRLINE REVENUES
AIRFIELD
     Tenant Maintenance 30,000 27,500 35,315 7,815 28.4% 48,394 -27.0%
Total Airfield 30,000 27,500 35,315 7,815 28.4% 48,394 -27.0%

TERMINAL
     Utility Reimbursement 36,920 33,843 39,093 5,250 15.5% 33,274 17.5%
     Tenant Maintenance 20,559 18,846 22,036 3,190 16.9% 26,820 -17.8%
     Space Rent - Non Airline 199,247 182,643 226,706 44,063 24.1% 181,092 25.2%
     Space Rent - Fixed Non Airline 565,568 518,437 518,425 (13) 0.0% 518,425 0.0%
     Food & Beverage 1,490,000 1,367,167 1,508,830 141,663 10.4% 1,384,336 9.0%
     Retail 953,600 879,674 1,000,499 120,825 13.7% 932,536 7.3%
     Advertising 0 0 0 0 0.0% (4,300) -100.0%
     ATM 14,598 13,382 13,246 (136) -1.0% 13,358 -0.8%
     Operating Permits 348,420 319,385 374,070 54,685 17.1% 349,621 7.0%
     Vending Machines 14,900 13,658 19,099 5,441 39.8% 13,978 36.6%
     Baggage Cart Rentals 14,900 13,658 14,768 1,110 8.1% 14,570 1.4%
Total Terminal 3,658,712 3,360,693 3,736,771 376,078 11.2% 3,463,710 7.9%

GROUND TRANSPORTATION
     Parking 19,107,600 17,644,438 21,946,548 4,302,109 24.4% 16,717,519 31.3%
     Rental Cars 6,511,300 6,122,523 6,883,332 760,809 12.4% 6,550,590 5.1%
     Access Fees 238,166 218,319 65,005 (153,314) -70.2% 146,200 -55.5%
     TNCs 368,030 337,361 441,195 103,834 30.8% 355,666 24.0%
     Garage Space Rent 89,702 82,227 81,358 (869) -1.1% 79,063 2.9%
     Garage Kiosk Rent 21,600 19,800 19,800 0 0.0% 19,800 0.0%
Total Ground Transportation 26,336,398 24,424,668 29,437,238 5,012,570 20.5% 23,868,838 23.3%

OTHER AIRPORT
     Telephone System - Tenants 49,032 44,946 41,704 (3,242) -7.2% 45,991 -9.3%
     Building Rental 76,965 70,551 68,916 (1,636) -2.3% 70,250 -1.9%
     Control Tower Rental 806,376 739,178 724,759 (14,419) -2.0% 724,759 0.0%
     Air Cargo Facility 1,341,818 1,230,000 1,199,589 (30,411) -2.5% 1,205,890 -0.5%
     State Executive Hangar 1,247,083 1,143,159 1,143,159 0 0.0% 1,143,159 0.0%
     T Hangars 176,328 161,634 146,785 (14,849) -9.2% 150,664 -2.6%
     Tie Downs 1,586 1,454 2,661 1,207 83.0% 1,497 77.7%
     Industrial Park 617,937 566,442 608,704 42,262 7.5% 563,472 8.0%
     Land Rental 363,074 332,818 377,978 45,160 13.6% 386,493 -2.2%
     Hangar Rental 950,492 871,284 889,495 18,210 2.1% 851,780 4.4%
     Antenna Space Rental 112,473 103,100 77,484 (25,617) -24.8% 76,272 1.6%
     Internet and Cable Access 2,660 2,438 2,605 167 6.8% 2,605 0.0%
     Fingerprinting 39,000 35,750 43,322 7,572 21.2% 42,675 1.5%
     Tenant Maintenance 2,000 1,833 0 (1,833) -100.0% 0 0.0%
     Purchasing Proposals 0 0 20 20 0.0% 0 0.0%
     Ebay/Scrap/Equipment Sales 5,000 4,583 31,918 27,335 596.4% 10,057 217.4%
     Utility Reimbursement 165,000 151,250 175,524 24,274 16.0% 130,583 34.4%
     Reimbursement of Property Taxes 25,357 23,244 45,226 21,982 94.6% 39,244 15.2%
     Other 80,000 73,333 42,526 (30,807) -42.0% 16,859 152.2%
Total Other Airport 6,062,181 5,556,999 5,622,375 65,375 1.2% 5,462,252 2.9%

TOTAL NON AIRLINE REVENUES 36,087,292 33,369,861 38,831,699 5,461,838 16.4% 32,843,195 18.2%
TOTAL REVENUES  $  53,525,408  $  52,414,924  $  58,540,439  $    6,125,515 11.7%  $  51,104,335 14.6%

Albany County Airport Authority
Operating Revenues

For the eleven months ended November 30, 2025

November 2025



2025 November 2025 Actual/
Adopted FY Budget Actual Variance Variance 2024 YTD Prior Year

Budget YTD YTD YTD % Unaudited Variance %
REVENUES
   Retail Fuel
     Jet A Fuel Sales  $       7,450,000  $       6,902,199  $       4,527,567  $      (2,374,632) -34.4%  $       5,881,694 -23%
     AvGas Fuel Sales 424,350 403,371 415,310 11,939 3.0% 476,761 -13%
     Commercial AvGas Fuel Sales 20,000 18,333 12,564 (5,770) -31.5% 16,355 -23%
     Auto & Diesel Fuel Sales 295,000 270,417 231,325 (39,092) -14.5% 218,044 6%
    Retail Fuel Sales 8,189,350 7,594,320 5,186,765 (2,407,555) -31.7% 6,592,855 -21%

     Into Plane Fees 810,000 742,500 760,570 18,070 2.4% 701,750 8%
     Fuel Farm Fees 916,500 840,125 1,026,600 186,475 22.2% 935,570 10%
     General Aviation Landing Fees 340,000 311,667 445,971 134,304 43.1% 474,572 -6%
     Aircraft Parking Fees 550,000 504,167 577,580 73,413 14.6% 579,357 0%
     Deicing Services 1,499,450 1,179,252 1,625,861 446,609 37.9% 1,385,331 17%
     FBO Properties 449,130 411,703 538,164 126,461 30.7% 351,753 53%
     FBO Services 135,000 123,750 150,408 26,658 21.5% 242,344 -38%
TOTAL REVENUES 12,889,430 11,707,482 10,311,918 (1,395,564) -11.9% 11,263,531 -8%

COST OF SALES
   Fuel Costs - Jet A 3,740,000 3,464,996 1,633,396 (1,831,601) -52.9% 3,030,991 -46%
   Fuel Discounts - Jet A 300,000 277,941 101,083 (176,858) -63.6% 245,559 -59%
   Fuel Costs - SAF 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0%
   Fuel Costs - AvGas 320,850 304,988 303,765 (1,223) -0.4% 355,586 -15%
   Fuel Discounts - AvGas 0 0 10,037 10,037 0.0% 10,898 -8%
   Fuel Costs - Commercial AvGas 15,000 13,750 10,475 (3,275) -23.8% 14,025 -25%
   Fuel Costs - Auto & Diesel 222,000 203,500 184,127 (19,373) -9.5% 178,307 3%
       Total Fuel Costs 4,597,850 4,265,175 2,242,883 (2,022,292) -47.4% 3,835,366 -42%

   Deicing Costs - Type I & IV 1,133,308 893,196 953,672 60,476 6.8% 851,465 12%
   Customs Garbage, Oil & Other 2,000 1,833 63,153 61,320 3344.8% 48,523 30%
Total Cost of Sales 5,733,158 5,160,204 3,259,708 (1,900,496) -36.8% 4,735,354 -31%
Net Operating 7,156,272 6,547,278 7,052,210 504,932 7.7% 6,528,177 8%

OPERATING EXPENSES BY CATEGORY
     Personal Services
        Salaries 2,280,507 2,090,465 2,089,468 (996) 0.0% 1,806,097 16%
        Overtime 252,024 231,022 234,194 3,172 1.4% 211,218 11%
     Total Personal Services 2,532,531 2,321,487 2,323,663 2,176 0.1% 2,017,315 15%
     Employee Benefits 615,360 565,665 586,602 20,937 3.7% 574,135 2%
     Utilities & Communications 114,537 104,992 102,169 (2,824) -2.7% 85,337 20%
     Purchased Services 728,139 693,489 697,814 4,325 0.6% 600,560 16%
     Materials & Supplies
        Buildings 128,406 117,706 81,965 (35,741) -30.4% 84,314 -3%
        Grounds 38,000 34,833 11,285 (23,548) -67.6% 19,866 -43%
        Vehicles 844,751 774,355 724,711 (49,645) -6.4% 624,470 16%
     Total Materials & Supplies 1,011,157 926,894 817,960 (108,934) -11.8% 728,649 12%
     Admistrative Expenses 364,717 334,324 245,119 (89,205) -26.7% 383,273 -36%
     Non-Capital Equipment 187,000 171,417 25,821 (145,596) -84.9% 153,374 -83%
TOTAL EXPENSES 5,553,441 5,118,268 4,799,148 (319,120) -6.2% 4,542,643 6%

FBO Net Direct Cost  $       1,602,831  $       1,429,011  $       2,253,062  $          824,051 57.7%  $       1,985,534 13%

Albany County Airport Authority
FBO Results

For the eleven months ended November 30, 2025

November 2025



AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

 

Project Development 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 

 

Counsel 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

 

Concessions/Ambassador Program 

  



 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

January 12, 2026 
 

Concessions & Ambassador Program Report 
 

Minority Percentages in the Concessions Workforce 
 

    

Date HMSHost Paradies Chick fil A Dunkin Uncommon  
Minority/Total 

% 
   (OHM)  Grounds  
       

January 28/58=48% 11/24=46% 30/36=83% 4/6=67%  73/124=59% 
February 26/55=47% 10/21=48% 30/35=86% 4/6=67%  70/117=60% 

March 25/54=46% 10/21=48% 24/30=80% 4/6=67%  63/111=57% 
April 25/53=47% 10/21=48% 28/33=85% 4/6=67% 8/13=62% 75/126=60% 
May 23/52=44%   9/20=45% 26/31=84% 4/6=67% 9/17=53% 71/126=57% 
June 25/56=45% 12/23=52% 25/31=80% 4/6=67% 9/15=60% 75/131=57% 
July 22/52=42% 10/22=45% 28/34=82% 5/7=71% 11/20=55% 76/135=56% 

August     24/49=49%      13/23=57% 28/34=82%     5/7=71% 10/21=48% 80/134=60% 
September 24/59=41%   13/23=56% 29/32=90% 5/7=71% 11/21=52% 82/142=58% 

October 25/59=42% 11/20=55%        26/30=87%             4/6=67%    11/21=52% 77/136=57% 
November 30/64=47% 10/20=50% 26/30=87% 4/9=45% 13/22=59% 83/145=57% 
December 27/55=49% 10/19=53% 23/30=77% 4/7=57% 11/24=46% 75/135=56% 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date       HMSHost OHM Paradies Uncommon Total      $/Enp 

2025   Chick fil A  Grounds   
       
January 617,516 287,027 372,265  1,276,808 $11.72/enp 
February 696,480 310,151 439,827  1,415,808 $12.64/enp. 
March 711,512 299,741 439,827  1,451,080 $11.75/enp. 
April 694,345 317,822 461,512         93,962 1,567,641 $11.79/enp. 
May       651,170         301,649           427,280          123,978    1,504,077 $11.83/enp 
June                                 732,824         325,735           489,155          132,213    1,679,927 $12.45/enp. 
July       805,177         389,844           556,976          148,583    1,900,580 $11.96/enp. 
August       824,064         354,675           532,167          165,896    1,876,802 $11.58/enp. 

September       661,040         231,263           414,725          150,349    1,457,377  
 
$11.21/enp. 

October      778,536        311,222                      501,438         171,094 
 
 1,762,290 $11.68/enp. 

       
November     668,221       266,487         397,972          154,820  1,487,500 $12.04/enp. 
       
December        
       

  Total                                                                                                                                            $17,379,890 
 
November 2025 Enplanements – 123,530 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ambassador Program 
 
2025 Totals 
 
Tours                                                                                                                                                       YTD 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  
- - 1 - 1 3 - - 2 - - - 7 

  
 
Canines 

 
 

4224 4965 4838 5043 4635 4798 7118 6245 5307 5283 4793 5370 62,619 
 
Ambassador Hours 

          

756 588 755 871 809 609 801 717 727 753 673 629 8,688 
 
Guests Served 

          

6528 4896 7405 7051 7962 7463 9957 7641 6642 7098 5556 3831 82,030 
 
Ambassador Shifts 

          

266 205 257 274 286 226 294 255 259 285 258 251 3,116 
           

 
 
Business Center - 
Closed 

          

 
 
 
 
 
 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 

 

Public Affairs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10 

 

Authorization of Contracts/Leases/Contract  

Negotiations/Contract Amendments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10.1 
 

Construction Contract: Authorization to Award Contract 
1257-GC for New Restrooms on  

     New Build and TSA 7th Lane to 
VRH Construction. 









 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10.2 
 

  Professional Services:  Authorization to Award Contract 
SC-1236 with InterVISTAS Consulting for Air Service 

Development services on behalf of  
     Albany International Airport 



        
AGENDA ITEM NO: 10.2        
MEETING DATE: January 12, 2026 
  

 ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

                                                                           
 DEPARTMENT:   Planning 
 
  Contact Person:   David Montiverdi, Aviation Planner & Strategic Development 

Manager 
  PURPOSE OF REQUEST:                                   
  
        Professional Services:  Authorization to Award Contract SC-1236 with InterVISTAS 

Consulting for Air Service Development services on behalf of  
     Albany International Airport 

 
 CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

    
Base Amount:  Not-To-Exceed $75,000.00 Annually 
      

 BUDGET INFORMATION: 
 
   Anticipated in Current Capital Plan:   Yes    √      No         NA              
  Funding Account No:   
    
  FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING (Dollars or Percentages) 
 
 Federal      0%  State 0% Airport  100%  
 Term of Funding: CY2026 
 Grant No.         
  
 JUSTIFICATION:   

 

Authorization is requested to award Contract SC-1236 to InterVISTAS Consulting for Air 
Service Development services at Albany International Airport, in an amount not to exceed 
$75,000.00 annually. These services were solicited through a competitive Request for 
Proposals process in accordance with Authority procurement guidelines. The purpose of this 
contract is to provide professional, data-driven air service development support, including 
market analysis, route evaluation, airline proposal development, and strategic advisory 
services. These services are intended to support the Airport’s ongoing efforts to improve air 
service connectivity, competitiveness, and long-term sustainability. Following evaluation by 
the Authority’s review panel, InterVISTAS was determined to be the most responsive and 
qualified proposer based on experience, technical expertise, and demonstrated performance 
at comparable commercial service airports. Awarding this contract will allow the Authority 
to continue proactive engagement with air carriers amid evolving airline network strategies. 
Funding is anticipated in the current capital plan, and the final agreement is subject to 
approval by Authority counsel.   
 
The contract is for one year with an option to extend for four (4) additional one year terms.  

  



        
AGENDA ITEM NO: 10.2        
MEETING DATE: January 12, 2026 
  

 
 

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
   Recommend approval. 
  
 FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES    √   NA   

 
PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:   

 
Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Acting Chief Financial 
Officer has approved.  Yes   √       NA      

 
 BACK-UP MATERIAL: 
 

Please refer to the attached copy of InterVISTAS’ RFP       











































































 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11 

 

Authorization of Change Orders 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11.1 
 

Construction Contract:  Authorization of Change Order No. 
10 for  Construction Contract 1127-GC for Concourse A 

Rehabilitation to AOW Construction LLC. 









































































































AGENDA ITEM NO. 12 

 

Authorization of Federal and State Grants 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 13 

  

Informational Only 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Old Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



New Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Executive Session 

Attorney-Client Privilege Matters 
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